



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

933 WRIT PETITION NO. 13744 OF 2025

MAULI SHRIRAM NIRDE THROUGH POA BALIRAM SHRIRAM NIRDE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. G.B. Patankar h/f. Mr. S.M. Vibhute

AGP for Respondent/State : Mrs. Chaitali Choudhari Kutti

...

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.13813 OF 2025

VIKAS MANIK NIRDE

VS.

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Sagar S. Phatale

AGP for Respondent/State : Mrs. Chaitali Choudhari Kutti

...

934 WRIT PETITION NO. 13745 OF 2025

SURESH MURLIDHAR PERKE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. G.B. Patankar h/f. Mr. S.M. Vibhute

AGP for Respondent/State : Mrs. Chaitali Choudhari Kutti

...

935 WRIT PETITION NO. 13746 OF 2025

SARJERAO ASARAM JUKTE

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. G.B. Patankar h/f. Mr. S.M. Vibhute

AGP for Respondent/State : Mr.K.K. Naik

...

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT AND
ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, JJ.**

DATE : 19.11.2025

PER COURT :

. The petitioners are challenging the orders, invalidating their caste claims.

2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 10.12.2025. Learned A.G.P waives service of notice for Respondent/State.

3. Till the returnable date, the Employer/s of the Petitioners shall not take any coercive action against the petitioners solely on the ground that the petitioners caste claim have been invalidated subject to the petitioners filing an undertaking within a period of 15 days before this Court as well as before the Employer/s that pending these Writ Petitions they will not claim any service benefits like Promotion, Seniority, Confirmation, Increment, Pay fixation etc.

(ABASAHEB D. SHINDE, J.)

(R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

vsj..